



---

**VILLAGE PRESIDENT**

JEFFERY J. PRUYN

**VILLAGE CLERK**

JODY A. CONIDI

**VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR**

CARIE ANNE ERGO

**VILLAGE TRUSTEES**

JEFF AIANI

BRENDAN DALY

DINO GAVANES

ELLEN LEAHY

FRANK J. MADARAS

PATRICK POWERS

## MEMORANDUM

**TO:** Carie Anne Ergo, Village Administrator  
**FROM:** Michel Subers, Public Works Director  
**DATE:** February 16, 2023  
**SUBJECT:** Resolution Accepting the Low Bid from John Neri Construction Company for the Roadway and Infrastructure Improvements Phase 2 (\$8,193,978.50)

**RECOMMENDED MOTION:** Move to approve a resolution Accepting the Low Bid from John Neri Construction Company for the Roadway and Infrastructure Improvements Phase 2 Project in the amount of \$8,193,978.50.

### **INTRODUCTION**

Public Works held a public bid opening on February 14<sup>th</sup>, 2023, for the Roadway and Infrastructure Improvements Phase 2 project. John Neri Construction Company (JNC) proposed the low bid of \$8,193,978.50.

### **DISCUSSION**

The Village has used JNC for various projects in the past with good results. JNC provided the lowest bid of five (5) bidders, which is outlined on Robinsons Engineering's attached recommendation letter. The bid proposal was approximately 5% lower than the engineers estimate.

### **FISCAL IMPACT**

The North Side Infrastructure Project has proposed funding from both Water Capital fund (55%) and Capital Project Fund (45%). The Water Capital budget line of 55-51-63022 has a proposed allocated of \$6,426,000 and the Capital Fund lines has a proposed allocation in 30-00-75001 and 30-00-63050 of \$5,262,100 totaling \$11,688,100.

### **RECOMMENDATION**

Staff recommends the item be forwarded to the Committee of the Whole on February 21st, 2023, for consideration and approval.

### **ATTACHMENTS**

1. Robinson Engineering letter of recommendation
2. Bid Tabulation



February 15, 2023

To: Village of Itasca  
550 W. Irving Park Rd.  
Itasca, IL 60143

Attn: Mike Subers, Public Works Director

RE: **Village of Itasca - Roadway and Infrastructure Improvements Phase 2**

Dear Mike:

We have reviewed the bids opened February 14, 2023, at the Village Hall for the above referenced project, and find them to be correct and in order as follows:

Contractor	As Read
John Neri Construction Company	\$8,193,978.50
Benchmark Construction	\$8,748,000.00
DiMeo Brothers Inc.	\$8,892,627.50
Martam Construction Inc.	\$8,938,685.75
A Lamp Concrete Construction Inc.	\$9,254,555.55

The low bidder is approximately 5% lower than the construction cost estimate of \$8,621,221.25. An itemized bid tabulation is enclosed for your review.

We therefore recommend award of the contract to the low responsible bidder, John Neri Construction Company., in the amount of Eight Million, One Hundred Ninety-Three Thousand, Nine Hundred Seventy-Eight Dollars and Fifty Cents (\$8,193,978.50).

Very truly yours,

Mark A. Wesolowski, P.E., CFM  
Senior Project Manager  
(815) 412-2710  
mwesolowski@reltd.com

R:\2020-2024\2021\21-R0391.IT\Bid and Contract Documents\\_\_\_Award Letter\_021523.docx

## Tabulation of Bids

### Roadway and Infrastructure Improvements - Phase 2

Local Public Agency: Village of Itasca      Date: February 14, 2023  
 County: DuPage      Time: 10:01 a.m.  
 Section: \_\_\_\_\_      Project # 21-R0391  
 Estimate: \$8,621,221.25

Attended By: Wesolowski, Mark

				Name of Bidder: <b>John Neri Construction Company</b>		Benchmark Construction		DiMeo Brothers Inc.		Martam Construction Inc.		A Lamp Concrete Construction Inc.			
				Address of Bidder: 770 W. Factory Road		2260 Southwind blvd.		720 Richard Lane		1200 Gasket Drive		1900 Wright Boulevard			
				Addison, IL 60101		Bartlett, IL 60103		Elk Grove Village, IL 60007		Elgin, IL 60120		Schaumburg, IL 60193			
				Approved Engineer's Estimate											
Item No.	Item Description	Unit	QTY	Unit Price	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
20100110	TREE REMOVAL (6 TO 15 UNITS DIAMETER)	UNIT	25	\$35.00	\$875.00	\$60.00	\$1,500.00	\$35.00	\$875.00	\$40.00	\$1,000.00	\$45.00	\$1,125.00	\$38.50	\$962.50
20100210	TREE REMOVAL (OVER 15 UNITS DIAMETER)	UNIT	15	\$45.00	\$675.00	\$65.00	\$975.00	\$60.00	\$900.00	\$45.00	\$675.00	\$70.00	\$1,050.00	\$66.00	\$990.00
20101200	TREE ROOT PRUNING	EACH	15	\$200.00	\$3,000.00	\$130.00	\$1,950.00	\$150.00	\$2,250.00	\$150.00	\$2,250.00	\$173.00	\$2,595.00	\$150.00	\$2,250.00
70106800	CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	CAL MO	12	\$1,200.00	\$14,400.00	\$1,200.00	\$14,400.00	\$800.00	\$9,600.00	\$950.00	\$11,400.00	\$920.00	\$11,040.00	\$1.00	\$12.00
28000510	INLET FILTERS	EACH	105	\$200.00	\$21,000.00	\$15.00	\$1,575.00	\$150.00	\$15,750.00	\$140.00	\$14,700.00	\$238.00	\$24,990.00	\$15.00	\$1,575.00
XX006240	AREA DRAIN	EACH	7	\$850.00	\$5,950.00	\$1,600.00	\$11,200.00	\$2,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$1,350.00	\$9,450.00	\$1,890.00	\$13,230.00	\$1,750.00	\$12,250.00
66900200	NON-SPECIAL WASTE DISPOSAL	CU YD	635	\$150.00	\$95,250.00	\$85.00	\$53,975.00	\$79.00	\$50,165.00	\$60.00	\$38,100.00	\$98.90	\$62,801.50	\$80.00	\$50,800.00
R0000001	NON-HAZARDOUS GROUNDWATER DISPOSAL	GAL	11,700	\$1.00	\$11,700.00	\$0.01	\$117.00	\$1.00	\$11,700.00	\$2.00	\$23,400.00	\$2.30	\$26,910.00	\$1.10	\$12,870.00
44000100	PAVEMENT REMOVAL	SQ YD	17,935	\$12.00	\$215,220.00	\$12.00	\$215,220.00	\$11.00	\$197,285.00	\$16.00	\$286,960.00	\$21.00	\$376,635.00	\$6.00	\$107,610.00
X2020410	EARTH EXCAVATION (SPECIAL)	CU YD	14,620	\$35.00	\$511,700.00	\$34.00	\$497,080.00	\$38.00	\$555,560.00	\$35.00	\$511,700.00	\$50.00	\$731,000.00	\$110.00	\$1,608,200.00
20201200	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	CU YD	1,200	\$20.00	\$24,000.00	\$36.00	\$43,200.00	\$41.00	\$49,200.00	\$35.00	\$42,000.00	\$50.00	\$60,000.00	\$30.00	\$36,000.00
40604060	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, IL-9.5, MIX "D", N50	TON	1,935	\$90.00	\$174,150.00	\$95.00	\$183,825.00	\$87.50	\$169,312.50	\$95.00	\$183,825.00	\$99.00	\$191,565.00	\$92.00	\$178,020.00
40600982	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL - BUTT JOINT	SQ YD	125	\$8.00	\$1,000.00	\$22.00	\$2,750.00	\$20.00	\$2,500.00	\$11.00	\$1,375.00	\$8.80	\$1,100.00	\$20.00	\$2,500.00
44000157	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 2"	SQ YD	2,995	\$2.50	\$7,487.50	\$4.50	\$13,477.50	\$3.60	\$10,782.00	\$4.00	\$11,980.00	\$3.70	\$11,081.50	\$3.35	\$10,033.25
X1700021	BRICK PAVER REMOVAL AND REINSTALLATION ,SPECIAL	SQ FT	600	\$30.00	\$18,000.00	\$20.00	\$12,000.00	\$17.00	\$10,200.00	\$16.00	\$9,600.00	\$16.00	\$9,600.00	\$14.00	\$8,400.00
44000600	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	SQ FT	21,305	\$3.00	\$63,915.00	\$2.00	\$42,610.00	\$2.00	\$42,610.00	\$2.00	\$42,610.00	\$2.00	\$42,610.00	\$0.75	\$15,978.75
42400800	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	SQ FT	730	\$35.00	\$25,550.00	\$38.00	\$27,740.00	\$35.00	\$25,550.00	\$33.00	\$24,090.00	\$30.00	\$21,900.00	\$25.00	\$18,250.00
30300001	AGGREGATE SUBGRADE IMPROVEMENT	CU YD	1,200	\$30.00	\$36,000.00	\$50.00	\$60,000.00	\$35.00	\$42,000.00	\$35.00	\$42,000.00	\$58.37	\$70,044.00	\$30.00	\$36,000.00
35101600	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B 4"	SQ YD	22,505	\$8.00	\$180,040.00	\$5.75	\$129,403.75	\$5.00	\$112,525.00	\$7.00	\$157,535.00	\$5.70	\$128,278.50	\$6.50	\$146,282.50
21001000	GEOTECHNICAL FABRIC FOR GROUND STABILIZATION	SQ YD	3,590	\$2.00	\$7,180.00	\$1.50	\$5,385.00	\$1.00	\$3,590.00	\$3.00	\$10,770.00	\$2.00	\$7,180.00	\$1.00	\$3,590.00
35501308	HOT-MIX ASPHALT BASE COURSE, 6"	SQ YD	18,955	\$30.00	\$568,650.00	\$32.00	\$606,560.00	\$26.00	\$492,830.00	\$28.60	\$542,113.00	\$29.00	\$549,695.00	\$28.00	\$530,740.00
Z0033700	LONGITUDINAL JOINT SEALANT	FOOT	6,745	\$3.00	\$20,235.00	\$3.00	\$20,235.00	\$3.00	\$20,235.00	\$3.00	\$20,235.00	\$3.00	\$20,235.00	\$2.75	\$18,548.75
40600275	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT)	POUND	40,420	\$0.10	\$4,042.00	\$0.01	\$404.20	\$0.10	\$4,042.00	\$0.10	\$4,042.00	\$0.01	\$404.20	\$0.01	\$404.20
40600290	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (TACK COAT)	POUND	11,555	\$0.10	\$1,155.50	\$0.01	\$115.55	\$0.10	\$1,155.50	\$0.10	\$1,155.50	\$0.01	\$115.55	\$0.01	\$115.55
40600625	LEVELING BINDER (MACHINE METHOD), N50	TON	165	\$100.00	\$16,500.00	\$110.00	\$18,150.00	\$100.00	\$16,500.00	\$98.00	\$16,170.00	\$102.00	\$16,830.00	\$115.00	\$18,975.00
40603080	HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0, N50	TON	2,545	\$90.00	\$229,050.00	\$92.00	\$234,140.00	\$82.00	\$208,690.00	\$88.00	\$223,960.00	\$88.00	\$223,960.00	\$83.00	\$211,235.00
48102100	AGGREGATE WEDGE SHOULDER, TYPE B	TON	55	\$80.00	\$4,400.00	\$32.00	\$1,760.00	\$72.00	\$3,960.00	\$80.00	\$4,400.00	\$68.00	\$3,740.00	\$50.00	\$2,750.00
44201747	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE IV, 8 INCH	SQ YD	285	\$80.00	\$22,800.00	\$76.00	\$21,660.00	\$86.00	\$24,510.00	\$70.00	\$19,950.00	\$118.00	\$33,630.00	\$65.00	\$18,525.00

<b>Name of Bidder:</b>	<b>John Neri Construction Company</b>	<b>Benchmark Construction</b>	<b>DiMeo Brothers Inc.</b>	<b>Martam Construction Inc.</b>	<b>A Lamp Concrete Construction Inc.</b>
<b>Address of Bidder:</b>	770 W. Factory Road	2260 Southwind blvd.	720 Richard Lane	1200 Gasket Drive	1900 Wright Boulevard
	Addison, IL 60101	Bartlett, IL 60103	Elk Grove Village, IL 60007	Elgin, IL 60120	Schaumburg, IL 60193
<b>Approved Engineer's Estimate</b>					

Item No.	Item Description	Unit	QTY	Unit Price	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
X1700065?	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE IV, 8 INCH (SPECIAL) DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL	SQ YD	1,175	\$100.00	\$117,500.00	\$68.00	\$79,900.00	\$70.00	\$82,250.00	\$74.00	\$86,950.00	\$110.00	\$129,250.00	\$60.00	\$70,500.00
44000200	HOT-MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 3" PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH	SQ YD	3,980	\$10.00	\$39,800.00	\$24.00	\$95,520.00	\$12.00	\$47,760.00	\$9.00	\$35,820.00	\$11.43	\$45,491.40	\$10.50	\$41,790.00
Z0004510	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 6 INCH, COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL	SQ YD	1,885	\$40.00	\$75,400.00	\$36.00	\$67,860.00	\$33.00	\$62,205.00	\$46.00	\$86,710.00	\$46.00	\$86,710.00	\$37.50	\$70,687.50
42400200	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B-	SQ FT	30,610	\$8.00	\$244,880.00	\$8.75	\$267,837.50	\$8.00	\$244,880.00	\$12.00	\$367,320.00	\$7.50	\$229,575.00	\$6.50	\$198,965.00
X4230710	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE B (SPECIAL)	SQ YD	1,885	\$70.00	\$131,950.00	\$68.00	\$128,180.00	\$61.00	\$114,985.00	\$90.00	\$169,650.00	\$91.00	\$171,535.00	\$75.00	\$141,375.00
44000500	SEGMENTAL CONCRETE BLOCK WALL	FOOT	690	\$8.00	\$5,520.00	\$7.00	\$4,830.00	\$8.00	\$5,520.00	\$7.00	\$4,830.00	\$8.00	\$5,520.00	\$5.00	\$3,450.00
X6064200	REMOVING MANHOLES	FOOT	13,110	\$30.00	\$393,300.00	\$31.00	\$406,410.00	\$29.00	\$380,190.00	\$29.00	\$380,190.00	\$32.00	\$419,520.00	\$30.00	\$393,300.00
60600605	REMOVING CATCH BASINS	FOOT	25	\$32.00	\$800.00	\$45.00	\$1,125.00	\$38.00	\$950.00	\$60.00	\$1,500.00	\$38.00	\$950.00	\$37.00	\$925.00
X6061005	VALVE VAULTS TO BE REMOVED	FOOT	240	\$40.00	\$9,600.00	\$35.00	\$8,400.00	\$31.00	\$7,440.00	\$60.00	\$14,400.00	\$46.00	\$11,040.00	\$37.00	\$8,880.00
52200800	REMOVING INLETS	SQ FT	105	\$100.00	\$10,500.00	\$60.00	\$6,300.00	\$158.00	\$16,590.00	\$75.00	\$7,875.00	\$145.00	\$15,225.00	\$60.00	\$6,300.00
55100200	PROPOSED STORM SEWER CONNECTION TO EXISTING	FOOT	45	\$14.00	\$630.00	\$3.00	\$135.00	\$64.00	\$2,880.00	\$5.00	\$225.00	\$8.00	\$360.00	\$1.00	\$45.00
55100400	PROPOSED STORM SEWER CONNECTION TO EXISTING	FOOT	25	\$16.00	\$400.00	\$3.00	\$75.00	\$64.00	\$1,600.00	\$6.00	\$150.00	\$10.00	\$250.00	\$1.00	\$25.00
55100500	PERIMETER EROSION BARRIER	FOOT	30	\$20.00	\$600.00	\$3.00	\$90.00	\$64.00	\$1,920.00	\$6.00	\$180.00	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$1.00	\$30.00
55100900	VALVE BOXES TO BE ADJUSTED	FOOT	25	\$25.00	\$625.00	\$5.00	\$125.00	\$64.00	\$1,600.00	\$8.00	\$200.00	\$18.00	\$450.00	\$1.00	\$25.00
50105220	INLETS TO BE ADJUSTED WITH NEW TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED	FOOT	1,410	\$6.00	\$8,460.00	\$3.00	\$4,230.00	\$2.00	\$2,820.00	\$5.00	\$7,050.00	\$5.00	\$7,050.00	\$1.00	\$1,410.00
60500040	SANITARY MANHOLES TO BE ADJUSTED	EACH	4	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$368.00	\$1,472.00	\$400.00	\$1,600.00	\$400.00	\$1,600.00	\$435.00	\$1,740.00
60500050	STORM SEWERS, CLASS B, TYPE 1 10"	EACH	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$435.00	\$435.00
X6026622	STORM SEWERS, CLASS B, TYPE 1 12"	EACH	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$525.00	\$525.00
60500060	STORM SEWERS, CLASS B, TYPE 1 15"	EACH	17	\$500.00	\$8,500.00	\$100.00	\$1,700.00	\$300.00	\$5,100.00	\$200.00	\$3,400.00	\$130.00	\$2,210.00	\$210.00	\$3,570.00
X0322917	STORM SEWERS, CLASS B, TYPE 1 18"	EACH	5	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$6,000.00	\$2,300.00	\$11,500.00	\$2,250.00	\$11,250.00	\$1,260.00	\$6,300.00	\$5,000.00	\$25,000.00
X0322916	STORM SEWERS, CLASS B, TYPE 1 24"	EACH	7	\$1,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$2,250.00	\$15,750.00	\$980.00	\$6,860.00	\$1,175.00	\$8,225.00
XX001877	STORM SEWERS, CLASS B, TYPE 1 30"	EACH	10	\$1,200.00	\$12,000.00	\$500.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$12,000.00	\$750.00	\$7,500.00	\$810.00	\$8,100.00	\$1,000.00	\$10,000.00
X6023840	STORM SEWERS, CLASS B, TYPE 1 36"	EACH	2	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,350.00	\$4,700.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,575.00	\$3,150.00
28000400	STORM SEWERS, CLASS B, TYPE 2 12"	FOOT	600	\$3.00	\$1,800.00	\$3.00	\$1,800.00	\$3.65	\$2,190.00	\$4.00	\$2,400.00	\$4.00	\$2,400.00	\$1.00	\$600.00
60266600	STORM SEWERS, CLASS B, TYPE 2 15"	EACH	3	\$750.00	\$2,250.00	\$250.00	\$750.00	\$150.00	\$450.00	\$125.00	\$375.00	\$260.00	\$780.00	\$435.00	\$1,305.00
60260400	STORM SEWERS, CLASS B, TYPE 2 18"	EACH	2	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$650.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$830.00	\$1,660.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00
X6026050	STORM SEWERS, CLASS B, TYPE 2 24"	EACH	4	\$1,250.00	\$5,000.00	\$750.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$550.00	\$2,200.00	\$1,260.00	\$5,040.00	\$1,750.00	\$7,000.00
550B0040	STORM SEWERS, CLASS B, TYPE 2 30"	FOOT	15	\$80.00	\$1,200.00	\$60.00	\$900.00	\$115.00	\$1,725.00	\$100.00	\$1,500.00	\$96.00	\$1,440.00	\$98.00	\$1,470.00
550B0050	STORM SEWERS, CLASS B, TYPE 2 36"	FOOT	1,645	\$100.00	\$164,500.00	\$65.00	\$106,925.00	\$115.00	\$189,175.00	\$100.00	\$164,500.00	\$78.00	\$128,310.00	\$89.00	\$146,405.00
550B0070	STORM SEWERS, CLASS B, TYPE 2 42"	FOOT	1,705	\$120.00	\$204,600.00	\$161.00	\$274,505.00	\$115.00	\$196,075.00	\$116.00	\$197,780.00	\$86.00	\$146,630.00	\$90.00	\$153,450.00
550B0090	STORM SEWERS, CLASS B, TYPE 2 48"	FOOT	470	\$140.00	\$65,800.00	\$166.00	\$78,020.00	\$125.00	\$58,750.00	\$140.00	\$65,800.00	\$94.00	\$44,180.00	\$92.00	\$43,240.00
550B0120	STORM SEWERS, CLASS B, TYPE 2 54"	FOOT	130	\$160.00	\$20,800.00	\$196.00	\$25,480.00	\$140.00	\$18,200.00	\$185.00	\$24,050.00	\$128.00	\$16,640.00	\$125.00	\$16,250.00
550B0140	STORM SEWERS, CLASS B, TYPE 2 60"	FOOT	10	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$175.00	\$1,750.00	\$215.00	\$2,150.00	\$198.00	\$1,980.00	\$259.00	\$2,590.00
550B0160	STORM SEWERS, CLASS B, TYPE 2 66"	FOOT	830	\$220.00	\$182,600.00	\$209.00	\$173,470.00	\$325.00	\$269,750.00	\$250.00	\$207,500.00	\$215.00	\$178,450.00	\$265.00	\$219,950.00
550B0340	STORM SEWERS, CLASS B, TYPE 2 72"	FOOT	795	\$100.00	\$79,500.00	\$68.00	\$54,060.00	\$90.00	\$71,550.00	\$100.00	\$79,500.00	\$96.00	\$76,320.00	\$99.00	\$78,705.00
550B0360	STORM SEWERS, CLASS B, TYPE 2 78"	FOOT	310	\$120.00	\$37,200.00	\$165.00	\$51,150.00	\$90.00	\$27,900.00	\$116.00	\$35,960.00	\$106.00	\$32,860.00	\$140.00	\$43,400.00
550B0380	STORM SEWERS, CLASS B, TYPE 2 84"	FOOT	265	\$140.00	\$37,100.00	\$169.00	\$44,785.00	\$110.00	\$29,150.00	\$140.00	\$37,100.00	\$127.00	\$33,655.00	\$160.00	\$42,400.00
550B0410	STORM SEWERS, CLASS B, TYPE 2 90"	FOOT	1,590	\$160.00	\$254,400.00	\$209.00	\$332,310.00	\$120.00	\$190,800.00	\$185.00	\$294,150.00	\$141.00	\$224,190.00	\$162.00	\$257,580.00

<b>Name of Bidder:</b>	<b>John Neri Construction Company</b>	<b>Benchmark Construction</b>	<b>DiMeo Brothers Inc.</b>	<b>Martam Construction Inc.</b>	<b>A Lamp Concrete Construction Inc.</b>
<b>Address of Bidder:</b>	770 W. Factory Road	2260 Southwind blvd.	720 Richard Lane	1200 Gasket Drive	1900 Wright Boulevard
	Addison, IL 60101	Bartlett, IL 60103	Elk Grove Village, IL 60007	Elgin, IL 60120	Schaumburg, IL 60193
<b>Approved Engineer's Estimate</b>					

Item No.	Item Description	Unit	QTY	Unit Price	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
61139800	STORM SEWERS (SPECIAL), 4"	FOOT	30	\$60.00	\$1,800.00	\$45.00	\$1,350.00	\$85.00	\$2,550.00	\$60.00	\$1,800.00	\$61.00	\$1,830.00	\$64.00	\$1,920.00
61139900	STORM SEWERS (SPECIAL), 6"	FOOT	195	\$70.00	\$13,650.00	\$52.00	\$10,140.00	\$85.00	\$16,575.00	\$70.00	\$13,650.00	\$62.00	\$12,090.00	\$77.00	\$15,015.00
61140000	STORM SEWERS (SPECIAL), 8"	FOOT	65	\$80.00	\$5,200.00	\$68.00	\$4,420.00	\$90.00	\$5,850.00	\$80.00	\$5,200.00	\$78.00	\$5,070.00	\$120.00	\$7,800.00
Z0056648	STORM SEWERS, TYPE 1, WATER MAIN QUALITY PIPE, 12"	FOOT	50	\$130.00	\$6,500.00	\$105.00	\$5,250.00	\$130.00	\$6,500.00	\$130.00	\$6,500.00	\$126.00	\$6,300.00	\$150.00	\$7,500.00
Z0056650	STORM SEWERS, TYPE 1, WATER MAIN QUALITY PIPE, 15"	FOOT	50	\$140.00	\$7,000.00	\$120.00	\$6,000.00	\$140.00	\$7,000.00	\$165.00	\$8,250.00	\$147.00	\$7,350.00	\$178.00	\$8,900.00
R1002310	REMOVE AND REPLACE 12" STORM SEWER WITH WATER	FOOT	12	\$140.00	\$1,680.00	\$110.00	\$1,320.00	\$200.00	\$2,400.00	\$150.00	\$1,800.00	\$136.00	\$1,632.00	\$225.00	\$2,700.00
Z0056652	STORM SEWERS, TYPE 1, WATER MAIN QUALITY PIPE, 18"	FOOT	50	\$150.00	\$7,500.00	\$160.00	\$8,000.00	\$200.00	\$10,000.00	\$240.00	\$12,000.00	\$167.00	\$8,350.00	\$210.00	\$10,500.00
X0327680	TRENCH DRAIN	FOOT	50	\$300.00	\$15,000.00	\$200.00	\$10,000.00	\$311.00	\$15,550.00	\$200.00	\$10,000.00	\$311.00	\$15,550.00	\$176.00	\$8,800.00
60200105	CATCH BASINS, TYPE A, 4'- DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME,	EACH	1	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$4,300.00	\$4,300.00	\$3,960.00	\$3,960.00	\$4,400.00	\$4,400.00
60200805	CATCH BASINS, TYPE A, 4'- DIAMETER, TYPE 8 GRATE	EACH	1	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,100.00	\$4,100.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$3,960.00	\$3,960.00	\$4,230.00	\$4,230.00
60201105	CATCH BASINS, TYPE A, 4'- DIAMETER, TYPE 11 FRAME	EACH	5	\$4,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$22,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$4,450.00	\$22,250.00	\$4,420.00	\$22,100.00	\$5,000.00	\$25,000.00
60201110	CATCH BASINS, TYPE A, 4'- DIAMETER, TYPE 11V FRAME	EACH	4	\$4,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$18,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$4,450.00	\$17,800.00	\$4,420.00	\$17,680.00	\$5,000.00	\$20,000.00
60207605	CATCH BASINS, TYPE C, TYPE 8 GRATE	EACH	9	\$2,500.00	\$22,500.00	\$1,850.00	\$16,650.00	\$4,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$2,250.00	\$20,250.00	\$2,240.00	\$20,160.00	\$2,000.00	\$18,000.00
60207905	CATCH BASINS, TYPE C, TYPE 11 FRAME AND GRATE	EACH	24	\$2,500.00	\$60,000.00	\$2,100.00	\$50,400.00	\$4,000.00	\$96,000.00	\$2,750.00	\$66,000.00	\$2,680.00	\$64,320.00	\$2,650.00	\$63,600.00
60207915	CATCH BASINS, TYPE C, TYPE 11V FRAME AND GRATE	EACH	15	\$2,500.00	\$37,500.00	\$2,100.00	\$31,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$2,750.00	\$41,250.00	\$2,680.00	\$40,200.00	\$2,650.00	\$39,750.00
60218400	MANHOLES, TYPE A, 4'- DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME,	EACH	29	\$4,500.00	\$130,500.00	\$4,400.00	\$127,600.00	\$5,000.00	\$145,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$130,500.00	\$3,960.00	\$114,840.00	\$5,500.00	\$159,500.00
60219000	MANHOLES, TYPE A, 4'- DIAMETER, TYPE 8 GRATE	EACH	3	\$4,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$4,250.00	\$12,750.00	\$4,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$3,960.00	\$11,880.00	\$5,250.00	\$15,750.00
60219300	MANHOLES, TYPE A, 4'- DIAMETER, TYPE 11 FRAME	EACH	1	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,600.00	\$4,600.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00	\$4,420.00	\$4,420.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00
60221100	MANHOLES, TYPE A, 5'- DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME,	EACH	15	\$5,500.00	\$82,500.00	\$5,800.00	\$87,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$5,750.00	\$86,250.00	\$6,280.00	\$94,200.00	\$8,000.00	\$120,000.00
60223800	MANHOLES, TYPE A, 6'- DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME,	EACH	7	\$7,000.00	\$49,000.00	\$8,800.00	\$61,600.00	\$7,500.00	\$52,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$49,000.00	\$8,890.00	\$62,230.00	\$9,000.00	\$63,000.00
60224446	MANHOLES, TYPE A, 7'- DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME,	EACH	1	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$13,600.00	\$13,600.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$10,500.00	\$10,500.00	\$11,860.00	\$11,860.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
60236200	INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 8 GRATE	EACH	12	\$2,250.00	\$27,000.00	\$1,750.00	\$21,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$1,410.00	\$16,920.00	\$2,100.00	\$25,200.00
60236800	INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 11 FRAME AND GRATE	EACH	2	\$2,250.00	\$4,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$2,300.00	\$4,600.00	\$1,810.00	\$3,620.00	\$2,600.00	\$5,200.00
60236825	INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 11V FRAME AND GRATE	EACH	4	\$2,250.00	\$9,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$2,300.00	\$9,200.00	\$1,810.00	\$7,240.00	\$2,600.00	\$10,400.00
X6029510	CATCH BASINS, TYPE C, WITH SPECIAL FRAME AND GRATE	EACH	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,380.00	\$3,380.00	\$2,850.00	\$2,850.00
X6022040	MANHOLES, TYPE A, 4'- DIAMETER, TYPE 11V FRAME	EACH	2	\$4,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$4,600.00	\$9,200.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$4,800.00	\$9,600.00	\$4,420.00	\$8,840.00	\$5,500.00	\$11,000.00
XX007137	CLEANOUT SPECIAL 4"	EACH	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$550.00	\$550.00	\$1,260.00	\$1,260.00	\$865.00	\$865.00
R0000002	CLEANOUT SPECIAL 6"	EACH	1	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$650.00	\$650.00	\$1,580.00	\$1,580.00	\$1,050.00	\$1,050.00
60257900	MANHOLES TO BE RECONSTRUCTED	EACH	2	\$1,750.00	\$3,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,620.00	\$3,240.00	\$2,200.00	\$4,400.00
60266100	VALVE VAULTS TO BE RECONSTRUCTED	EACH	1	\$1,750.00	\$1,750.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,320.00	\$1,320.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00
XX005770	STRUCTURE TO BE ABANDONED	EACH	2	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$860.00	\$1,720.00	\$750.00	\$1,500.00
X1200015	VALVE VAULTS TO BE ABANDONED	EACH	7	\$1,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$450.00	\$3,150.00	\$750.00	\$5,250.00	\$400.00	\$2,800.00	\$480.00	\$3,360.00	\$1,041.55	\$7,290.85
X0324636	WATER VALVE BOXES TO BE ABANDONED	EACH	11	\$300.00	\$3,300.00	\$125.00	\$1,375.00	\$250.00	\$2,750.00	\$100.00	\$1,100.00	\$280.00	\$3,080.00	\$478.00	\$5,258.00
X5620128	ADJUSTING WATER SERVICE LINES	EACH	124	\$700.00	\$86,800.00	\$100.00	\$12,400.00	\$400.00	\$49,600.00	\$600.00	\$74,400.00	\$380.00	\$47,120.00	\$100.00	\$12,400.00
X5620054	WATER SERVICE RECONNECTION, (2" DIA. OR	EACH	37	\$3,000.00	\$111,000.00	\$2,800.00	\$103,600.00	\$2,266.00	\$83,842.00	\$4,500.00	\$166,500.00	\$3,220.00	\$119,140.00	\$4,500.00	\$166,500.00

<b>Name of Bidder:</b>	<b>John Neri Construction Company</b>	<b>Benchmark Construction</b>	<b>DiMeo Brothers Inc.</b>	<b>Martam Construction Inc.</b>	<b>A Lamp Concrete Construction Inc.</b>
<b>Address of Bidder:</b>	770 W. Factory Road	2260 Southwind blvd.	720 Richard Lane	1200 Gasket Drive	1900 Wright Boulevard
	Addison, IL 60101	Bartlett, IL 60103	Elk Grove Village, IL 60007	Elgin, IL 60120	Schaumburg, IL 60193
<b>Approved Engineer's Estimate</b>					

Item No.	Item Description	Unit	QTY	Unit Price	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
R1004005	1" WATER SERVICE (SHORT)	EACH	45	\$4,500.00	\$202,500.00	\$2,200.00	\$99,000.00	\$1,700.00	\$76,500.00	\$2,100.00	\$94,500.00	\$3,270.00	\$147,150.00	\$3,050.00	\$137,250.00
R1004010	1.5" WATER SERVICE (SHORT)	EACH	1	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,860.00	\$3,860.00	\$4,025.00	\$4,025.00
R1004015	2" WATER SERVICE (SHORT)	EACH	1	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$5,610.00	\$5,610.00	\$6,185.00	\$6,185.00
R1004036	1" WATER SERVICE, LONG	EACH	50	\$5,500.00	\$275,000.00	\$2,900.00	\$145,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$125,000.00	\$2,100.00	\$105,000.00	\$3,860.00	\$193,000.00	\$3,765.00	\$188,250.00
R1004037	1.5" WATER SERVICE, LONG	EACH	1	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$4,620.00	\$4,620.00	\$5,455.00	\$5,455.00
R1004035	1" WATER SERVICE, AUGERED (LONG)	EACH	3	\$6,500.00	\$19,500.00	\$2,900.00	\$8,700.00	\$7,300.00	\$21,900.00	\$4,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$4,120.00	\$12,360.00	\$10,512.75	\$31,538.25
R1004040	1.5" WATER SERVICE, AUGERED (LONG)	EACH	1	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00	\$8,600.00	\$8,600.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,620.00	\$4,620.00	\$7,818.59	\$7,818.59
56106200	ADJUSTING WATER MAIN 4"	FOOT	175	\$150.00	\$26,250.00	\$10.00	\$1,750.00	\$200.00	\$35,000.00	\$225.00	\$39,375.00	\$240.00	\$42,000.00	\$100.00	\$17,500.00
56106300	ADJUSTING WATER MAIN 6"	FOOT	515	\$200.00	\$103,000.00	\$10.00	\$5,150.00	\$250.00	\$128,750.00	\$225.00	\$115,875.00	\$235.00	\$121,025.00	\$120.00	\$61,800.00
56106400	ADJUSTING WATER MAIN 8"	FOOT	175	\$225.00	\$39,375.00	\$10.00	\$1,750.00	\$275.00	\$48,125.00	\$250.00	\$43,750.00	\$255.00	\$44,625.00	\$140.00	\$24,500.00
56106500	ADJUSTING WATER MAIN 10"	FOOT	250	\$250.00	\$62,500.00	\$10.00	\$2,500.00	\$350.00	\$87,500.00	\$325.00	\$81,250.00	\$275.00	\$68,750.00	\$160.00	\$40,000.00
R1002010	6" DUCTILE IRON WATER MAIN WITH POLYETHYLENE	FOOT	45	\$140.00	\$6,300.00	\$110.00	\$4,950.00	\$225.00	\$10,125.00	\$115.00	\$5,175.00	\$133.00	\$5,985.00	\$170.00	\$7,650.00
R1002015	8" DUCTILE IRON WATER MAIN WITH POLYETHYLENE	FOOT	4,095	\$150.00	\$614,250.00	\$161.00	\$659,295.00	\$250.00	\$1,023,750.00	\$130.00	\$532,350.00	\$131.00	\$536,445.00	\$130.00	\$532,350.00
R1002020	10" DUCTILE IRON WATER MAIN WITH POLYETHYLENE	FOOT	15	\$160.00	\$2,400.00	\$180.00	\$2,700.00	\$275.00	\$4,125.00	\$160.00	\$2,400.00	\$226.00	\$3,390.00	\$255.00	\$3,825.00
R1002025	12" DUCTILE IRON WATER MAIN WITH POLYETHYLENE	FOOT	1,865	\$180.00	\$335,700.00	\$208.00	\$387,920.00	\$275.00	\$512,875.00	\$185.00	\$345,025.00	\$181.00	\$337,565.00	\$202.00	\$376,730.00
R1002220	4" CUT AND CAP	EACH	6	\$1,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$750.00	\$4,500.00	\$600.00	\$3,600.00	\$1,450.00	\$8,700.00	\$1,610.00	\$9,660.00	\$495.00	\$2,970.00
R1002225	6" CUT AND CAP	EACH	8	\$2,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$900.00	\$7,200.00	\$600.00	\$4,800.00	\$1,450.00	\$11,600.00	\$1,820.00	\$14,560.00	\$555.00	\$4,440.00
R1002230	8" CUT AND CAP	EACH	4	\$2,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$4,800.00	\$650.00	\$2,600.00	\$1,550.00	\$6,200.00	\$1,910.00	\$7,640.00	\$635.00	\$2,540.00
R1002235	10" CUT AND CAP	EACH	9	\$3,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$1,750.00	\$15,750.00	\$2,020.00	\$18,180.00	\$705.00	\$6,345.00
R1002240	12" CUT AND CAP	EACH	3	\$3,500.00	\$10,500.00	\$1,800.00	\$5,400.00	\$1,800.00	\$5,400.00	\$2,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$2,260.00	\$6,780.00	\$800.00	\$2,400.00
R1001480	4" LINE STOP	EACH	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$7,200.00	\$7,200.00
R1001485	6" LINE STOP	EACH	7	\$4,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$500.00	\$3,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$42,000.00	\$4,600.00	\$32,200.00	\$7,700.00	\$53,900.00
R1001490	8" LINE STOP	EACH	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$8,100.00	\$8,100.00
R1001495	10" LINE STOP	EACH	2	\$7,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00	\$8,200.00	\$16,400.00
R1001500	12" LINE STOP	EACH	1	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$9,700.00	\$9,700.00
XX008194	24 INCH DIAMETER STEEL SLEEVE, 0.375 INCH WALL	FOOT	30	\$250.00	\$7,500.00	\$275.00	\$8,250.00	\$500.00	\$15,000.00	\$250.00	\$7,500.00	\$286.00	\$8,580.00	\$325.00	\$9,750.00
X5610706	WATER MAIN REMOVAL, 6"	FOOT	40	\$10.00	\$400.00	\$3.00	\$120.00	\$10.00	\$400.00	\$6.00	\$240.00	\$16.00	\$640.00	\$1.00	\$40.00
X5610710	WATER MAIN REMOVAL, 10"	FOOT	75	\$10.00	\$750.00	\$3.00	\$225.00	\$10.00	\$750.00	\$8.00	\$600.00	\$16.00	\$1,200.00	\$1.00	\$75.00
X5610712	WATER MAIN REMOVAL, 12"	FOOT	50	\$10.00	\$500.00	\$5.00	\$250.00	\$10.00	\$500.00	\$10.00	\$500.00	\$18.00	\$900.00	\$1.00	\$50.00
X0326862	STRUCTURES TO BE ADJUSTED	EACH	18	\$650.00	\$11,700.00	\$425.00	\$7,650.00	\$725.00	\$13,050.00	\$500.00	\$9,000.00	\$630.00	\$11,340.00	\$900.00	\$16,200.00
XX003518A	CONNECTION TO EXISTING WATER MAIN (NON-PRESSURE)	EACH	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,350.00	\$4,350.00	\$3,360.00	\$3,360.00	\$3,750.00	\$3,750.00
XX003517	CONNECTION TO EXISTING WATER MAIN (NON-PRESSURE)	EACH	9	\$3,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$2,100.00	\$18,900.00	\$4,500.00	\$40,500.00	\$4,350.00	\$39,150.00	\$3,660.00	\$32,940.00	\$3,850.00	\$34,650.00
XX003516	CONNECTION TO EXISTING WATER MAIN (NON-PRESSURE)	EACH	5	\$4,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$2,400.00	\$12,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$22,500.00	\$4,750.00	\$23,750.00	\$3,820.00	\$19,100.00	\$3,950.00	\$19,750.00
XX003515A	CONNECTION TO EXISTING WATER MAIN (NON-PRESSURE)	EACH	4	\$5,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$3,200.00	\$12,800.00	\$5,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$5,250.00	\$21,000.00	\$4,460.00	\$17,840.00	\$4,150.00	\$16,600.00
XX003514A	CONNECTION TO EXISTING WATER MAIN (NON-PRESSURE)	EACH	2	\$6,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$3,800.00	\$7,600.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00	\$4,610.00	\$9,220.00	\$4,165.00	\$8,330.00
R0000000	CONNECTION TO PRESSURE ADJUSTING STATION	EACH	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$18,500.00	\$18,500.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$8,960.00	\$8,960.00	\$19,650.00	\$19,650.00
R1001085	6" X 6" TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE IN VALVE VAULT, TYPE	EACH	1	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$6,800.00	\$6,800.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$8,360.00	\$8,360.00	\$8,400.00	\$8,400.00
R1001100	8" X 8" TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE IN VALVE VAULT, TYPE	EACH	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$8,800.00	\$8,800.00	\$10,900.00	\$10,900.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$9,330.00	\$9,330.00	\$9,250.00	\$9,250.00
R1001120	10" X 10" TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE IN VALVE VAULT, TYPE	EACH	1	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$10,500.00	\$10,500.00	\$12,700.00	\$12,700.00	\$9,500.00	\$9,500.00	\$10,960.00	\$10,960.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00
R1001015	8" VALVE AND VALVE VAULT, TYPE A, 4' DIAMETER, TYPE 1	EACH	18	\$5,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$117,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$117,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$81,000.00	\$5,260.00	\$94,680.00	\$5,600.00	\$100,800.00
RX502503	10" VALVE AND VALVE VAULT, TYPE A, 5' DIAMETER, TYPE 1	EACH	1	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,800.00	\$7,800.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$7,080.00	\$7,080.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00

<b>Name of Bidder:</b>	<b>John Neri Construction Company</b>	<b>Benchmark Construction</b>	<b>DiMeo Brothers Inc.</b>	<b>Martam Construction Inc.</b>	<b>A Lamp Concrete Construction Inc.</b>
<b>Address of Bidder:</b>	770 W. Factory Road	2260 Southwind blvd.	720 Richard Lane	1200 Gasket Drive	1900 Wright Boulevard
	Addison, IL 60101	Bartlett, IL 60103	Elk Grove Village, IL 60007	Elgin, IL 60120	Schaumburg, IL 60193
<b>Approved Engineer's Estimate</b>					

Item No.	Item Description	Unit	QTY	Unit Price	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
R1001025	12" VALVE AND VALVE VAULT, TYPE A, 5' DIAMETER, TYPE 1 AIR RELEASE VALVE IN VAULT, 2"	EACH	8	\$8,000.00	\$64,000.00	\$9,250.00	\$74,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$72,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$52,000.00	\$8,160.00	\$65,280.00	\$7,800.00	\$62,400.00
R2003620	FIRE HYDRANT WITH AUXILIARY VALVE, VALVE BOX AND TEE REMOVED & SALVAGED	EACH	4	\$350.00	\$1,400.00	\$5,200.00	\$20,800.00	\$5,500.00	\$22,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$4,860.00	\$19,440.00	\$7,550.00	\$30,200.00
R1003005	ADJUST FIRE HYDRANT WITH AUXILIARY VALVE	EACH	11	\$8,000.00	\$88,000.00	\$8,750.00	\$96,250.00	\$9,500.00	\$104,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$82,500.00	\$9,220.00	\$101,420.00	\$12,000.00	\$132,000.00
X0327024	SANITARY SEWER SERVICE ADJUSTMENT	EACH	9	\$750.00	\$6,750.00	\$900.00	\$8,100.00	\$2,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$650.00	\$5,850.00	\$880.00	\$7,920.00	\$550.00	\$4,950.00
XX005463	CONNECTION TO EXISTING SANITARY SEWER	EACH	2	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,200.00	\$4,400.00	\$1,300.00	\$2,600.00	\$1,610.00	\$3,220.00	\$1,725.00	\$3,450.00
R1004075	MANHOLES TO BE ADJUSTED WITH NEW TYPE 1 FRAME, SANITARY SEWER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT, 6" CONNECT TO EXISTING SANITARY MANHOLE	EACH	124	\$1,500.00	\$186,000.00	\$200.00	\$24,800.00	\$500.00	\$62,000.00	\$1,300.00	\$161,200.00	\$680.00	\$84,320.00	\$200.00	\$24,800.00
R0000003	SANITARY SEWER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT, 8" SANITARY MANHOLES TO BE RECONSTRUCTED	EACH	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,410.00	\$1,410.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00
60255800	REMOVE SANITARY SEWER, 10"	EACH	1	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$1,480.00	\$1,480.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00
R2002345	SANITARY SEWER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT, 6" SANITARY MANHOLES TO BE RECONSTRUCTED	FOOT	25	\$110.00	\$2,750.00	\$75.00	\$1,875.00	\$225.00	\$5,625.00	\$180.00	\$4,500.00	\$116.00	\$2,900.00	\$158.00	\$3,950.00
R2002030	REMOVE SANITARY MANHOLE, 48"	EACH	3	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$2,200.00	\$6,600.00	\$1,610.00	\$4,830.00	\$4,000.00	\$12,000.00
R2002350	SANITARY SEWER, PVC, 10"	FOOT	160	\$120.00	\$19,200.00	\$140.00	\$22,400.00	\$200.00	\$32,000.00	\$215.00	\$34,400.00	\$160.00	\$25,600.00	\$200.00	\$32,000.00
X6026051	REMOVE SANITARY SEWER, 10"	EACH	12	\$2,500.00	\$30,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$21,600.00	\$2,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$2,260.00	\$27,120.00	\$2,600.00	\$31,200.00
R2002087	REMOVE SANITARY MANHOLE, 48"	FOOT	875	\$15.00	\$13,125.00	\$5.00	\$4,375.00	\$5.00	\$4,375.00	\$6.00	\$5,250.00	\$13.00	\$11,375.00	\$1.00	\$875.00
R2002040	SANITARY MANHOLE, 48" DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME,	EACH	3	\$1,200.00	\$3,600.00	\$750.00	\$2,250.00	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$680.00	\$2,040.00	\$700.00	\$2,100.00
R2002160	SANITARY SEWER SERVICE, 6"	EACH	4	\$7,500.00	\$30,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$30,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$9,500.00	\$38,000.00	\$8,360.00	\$33,440.00	\$9,575.00	\$38,300.00
X1200047	EXPLORATORY EXCAVATION	FOOT	870	\$100.00	\$87,000.00	\$228.25	\$198,577.50	\$120.00	\$104,400.00	\$229.00	\$199,230.00	\$166.00	\$144,420.00	\$200.00	\$174,000.00
R2002325	TRENCH BACKFILL	FOOT	630	\$80.00	\$50,400.00	\$75.00	\$47,250.00	\$170.00	\$107,100.00	\$110.00	\$69,300.00	\$82.00	\$51,660.00	\$132.00	\$83,160.00
R5001012	MANHOLE PROTECTOR RINGS	EACH	40	\$350.00	\$14,000.00	\$50.00	\$2,000.00	\$428.00	\$17,120.00	\$550.00	\$22,000.00	\$860.00	\$34,400.00	\$200.00	\$8,000.00
20800150	SODDING, SPECIAL	CU YD	8,205	\$25.00	\$205,125.00	\$42.00	\$344,610.00	\$14.50	\$118,972.50	\$29.00	\$237,945.00	\$49.00	\$402,045.00	\$40.00	\$328,200.00
R0000004	FENCE REMOVAL AND REINSTALLATION	EACH	50	\$250.00	\$12,500.00	\$175.00	\$8,750.00	\$125.00	\$6,250.00	\$150.00	\$7,500.00	\$250.00	\$12,500.00	\$125.00	\$6,250.00
X2520700	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4"	SY	14,810	\$15.00	\$222,150.00	\$16.00	\$236,960.00	\$8.00	\$118,480.00	\$18.00	\$266,580.00	\$18.00	\$266,580.00	\$13.00	\$192,530.00
X2200020	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6"	FOOT	55	\$100.00	\$5,500.00	\$50.00	\$2,750.00	\$77.00	\$4,235.00	\$80.00	\$4,400.00	\$81.00	\$4,455.00	\$140.00	\$7,700.00
70300210	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 12"	SQ FT	30	\$5.00	\$150.00	\$5.00	\$150.00	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$3.30	\$99.00	\$3.50	\$105.00	\$0.01	\$0.30
70300220	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24"	FOOT	695	\$0.75	\$521.25	\$0.75	\$521.25	\$0.50	\$347.50	\$0.60	\$417.00	\$0.60	\$417.00	\$0.01	\$6.95
70300240	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4"	FOOT	1,550	\$1.00	\$1,550.00	\$0.75	\$1,162.50	\$0.50	\$775.00	\$0.60	\$930.00	\$0.60	\$930.00	\$0.01	\$15.50
70300260	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6"	FOOT	545	\$2.00	\$1,090.00	\$1.25	\$681.25	\$1.00	\$545.00	\$1.60	\$872.00	\$1.08	\$588.60	\$0.01	\$5.45
70300280	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 12"	FOOT	190	\$3.00	\$570.00	\$2.00	\$380.00	\$1.50	\$285.00	\$2.00	\$380.00	\$1.80	\$342.00	\$0.01	\$1.90
78000100	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LETTERS AND THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4"	SQ FT	30	\$7.00	\$210.00	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$20.00	\$600.00	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$8.20	\$246.00	\$5.50	\$165.00
78000200	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6"	FOOT	515	\$1.00	\$515.00	\$1.50	\$772.50	\$2.00	\$1,030.00	\$1.60	\$824.00	\$2.40	\$1,236.00	\$1.10	\$566.50
78000400	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 12"	FOOT	1,550	\$2.00	\$3,100.00	\$2.80	\$4,340.00	\$2.00	\$3,100.00	\$2.50	\$3,875.00	\$3.70	\$5,735.00	\$2.75	\$4,262.50
78000600	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24"	FOOT	545	\$4.00	\$2,180.00	\$3.40	\$1,853.00	\$5.00	\$2,725.00	\$5.00	\$2,725.00	\$7.50	\$4,087.50	\$3.30	\$1,798.50
72800100	TELESCOPING STEEL SIGN SUPPORT	FOOT	100	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	\$15.00	\$1,500.00	\$16.00	\$1,600.00	\$18.00	\$1,800.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00
78000650	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4"	FOOT	190	\$6.00	\$1,140.00	\$7.50	\$1,425.00	\$12.00	\$2,280.00	\$10.00	\$1,900.00	\$15.00	\$2,850.00	\$5.50	\$1,045.00
A2006524?	TREE, 3" CALIPER, BALLED AND BURLAPPED	EACH	8	\$1,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$950.00	\$7,600.00	\$950.00	\$7,600.00	\$900.00	\$7,200.00	\$850.00	\$6,800.00	\$725.00	\$5,800.00
D2003748	EVERGREEN, THUJA OCCIDENTALIS (AMERICAN	EACH	10	\$500.00	\$5,000.00	\$675.00	\$6,750.00	\$260.00	\$2,600.00	\$750.00	\$7,500.00	\$300.00	\$3,000.00	\$205.00	\$2,050.00

<b>Name of Bidder:</b>	<b>John Neri Construction Company</b>	<b>Benchmark Construction</b>	<b>DiMeo Brothers Inc.</b>	<b>Martam Construction Inc.</b>	<b>A Lamp Concrete Construction Inc.</b>
<b>Address of Bidder:</b>	770 W. Factory Road	2260 Southwind blvd.	720 Richard Lane	1200 Gasket Drive	1900 Wright Boulevard
	Addison, IL 60101	Bartlett, IL 60103	Elk Grove Village, IL 60007	Elgin, IL 60120	Schaumburg, IL 60193
<b>Approved Engineer's Estimate</b>					

Item No.	Item Description	Unit	QTY	Unit Price	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
X0350810	BOLLARD REMOVAL	EACH	14	\$150.00	\$2,100.00	\$75.00	\$1,050.00	\$100.00	\$1,400.00	\$200.00	\$2,800.00	\$250.00	\$3,500.00	\$200.00	\$2,800.00
Z0004002	BOLLARDS	EACH	5	\$750.00	\$3,750.00	\$6,200.00	\$31,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,750.00	\$28,750.00	\$6,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$5,725.00	\$28,625.00
81702450-REL	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, 600V (XLP-TYPE USE) 4-1/C NO.	FOOT	100	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	\$32.00	\$3,200.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	\$35.00	\$3,500.00	\$30.00	\$3,000.00	\$28.00	\$2,800.00
81028160	UNDERGROUND CONDUIT, GALVANIZED STEEL, 3/4" DIA.	FOOT	100	\$8.00	\$800.00	\$38.00	\$3,800.00	\$30.00	\$3,000.00	\$40.00	\$4,000.00	\$38.00	\$3,800.00	\$36.00	\$3,600.00
X0321690	BRICK WALL REMOVAL	FOOT	100	\$50.00	\$5,000.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$12.00	\$1,200.00	\$15.00	\$1,500.00	\$36.00	\$3,600.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00
R2004015	CONTINGENCY	L SUM	1	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00
R8500100	GUARANTEE & MAINTENANCE BOND	L SUM	1	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$26,300.00	\$26,300.00	\$4,834.00	\$4,834.00	\$140,000.00	\$140,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$51,437.26	\$51,437.26
				<b>TOTAL:</b>	<b>\$8,621,221.25</b>		<b>\$8,193,978.50</b>		<b>\$8,748,000.00</b>		<b>\$8,892,627.50</b>		<b>\$8,938,685.75</b>		<b>\$9,254,555.55</b>